

15.6.2020

B9-0165/1

**Amendment 1**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Aa. whereas rather than recommending them, the Commission has deplored the reintroduction of internal border checks by Member States, and sought to delay restrictions at the external borders of the Schengen area until there were already thousands of confirmed cases on EU territory;*

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0165/2

**Amendment 2**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ab. whereas the lockdown measures that were put in place to face up to the unprecedented health emergency in the EU have caused severe disruptions to key sectors of the European economy such as tourism, transport and related hospitality services;***

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0165/3

**Amendment 3**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital F a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Fa. whereas Europol expects that a 'loosening of travel and movement restrictions is likely to result in an increasing movement of irregular migrants', thereby putting the management of the EU's external borders under pressure;***

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0165/4

**Amendment 4**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital F b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Fb. whereas at the beginning of 2020, just before the pandemic emergency, illegal immigration flows were increasing considerably compared to the same period last year, thereby significantly increasing the health risk within the EU; whereas despite the commonly agreed decision to completely close the external borders of the Schengen area, some Member States have scaled back their efforts to tackle illegal immigration, even carrying out mass regularisations;*

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0165/5

**Amendment 5**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Recalls that Member States retain sovereignty over border management; recognises, at the same time, that urgent measures are needed to resume national, European and international travel in order to revive the tourism industry and prevent the complete loss of summer season incomes;**

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0165/6

**Amendment 6**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3a. Regrets the fact that the Commission only took the decision to close the EU's external borders when the spread of the disease was already out of control in several Member States;**

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0165/7

**Amendment 7**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3b.** *Notes that an early decision to restrict travel to the EU could have drastically reduced the severity of the pandemic;*

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0165/8

**Amendment 8**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**10a. Recalls the principle of fair  
competition within the Member States;**

Or. en



15.6.2020

B9-0165/9

**Amendment 9**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**10b. Believes that travel restrictions should be based on transparent benchmarks established by national health systems;**

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0165/10

**Amendment 10**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**17a. Stresses the need for external borders to be managed rigorously as any weaknesses may result in the loss of control over basic public safety management, including health threats;**

Or. en

15.6.2020

B9-0165/11

**Amendment 11**

**Annalisa Tardino, Peter Kofod, Jean-Paul Garraud, Nicolaus Fest**  
on behalf of the ID Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Juan Fernando López Aguilar**

on behalf of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs  
Situation in the Schengen area following the COVID-19 outbreak

**B9-0165/2020**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 17 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**17b. Reiterates that an efficient external border management system is closely linked to strict external border control, swift return procedures for illegal third country nationals, and not regularising illegal third country nationals who are not entitled to the status of refugee pursuant to the 1951 Geneva Convention;**

Or. en